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Centralized Accounting and Payroll/Personnel System (CAPPS) 
HR/Payroll User Group 

April 26, 2016 
9:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 

Travis Building – Room 1-100 
 

Meeting Minutes 
First & Last Name Email Role/Position Initial 

Alice Alvarado alice.alvarado@cpa.texas.gov 

Comptroller of Public Accounts 
(CPA) – Statewide 
Systems Administration, 
Manager 

No 

Alison Williams alison.williams@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Governance and 
Change Enablement Yes 

Amy Ramos amy.ramos@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Payroll No 

Andrea Smith andrea.smith@txcourts.gov Accounting Specialist No 

Angela Proveaux angela.proveaux@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

April Shapley april.shapley@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Governance Coordinator; 
Facilitator Yes 

Art Nava art.nava@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Business Intelligence No 

Brad Fenton brad.fenton@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Human Resources 
(HR)/Payroll Team No 

Brian Poole brian.poole@txdmv.gov Department of Motor Vehicles 
(DMV) No 

Cassy Englerth cassy.englerth@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Team No 

Charlotte Wallace charlotte.wallace@hhsc.state.tx.us 
Health and Human Services 
Commission (HHSC) – Project 
Manager 

No 

Chelsa Vinklarek  chelsa.vinklarek@hhsc.state.tx.us CPA – HR/Payroll Team Yes 

Cherish McKemie cherish.mckemie@dps.texas.gov Department of Public Safety 
(DPS) Phone 

Cheryl Groeninger cheryl.groeninger@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Production 
Team No 

Chris Stirneman chris.stirneman@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Team No 

Chris Happ christine.happ@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Operations Manager No 

Christy Biermann christy.biermann@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Team Yes 

Cynthia Rivera cynthia.rivera@thecb.state.tx.us Texas Higher Education 
Coordinating Board (THECB) – Phone 
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First & Last Name Email Role/Position Initial 
Voting Member 

Daniel Ramirez daniel.ramirez@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Governance and 
Change Enablement Yes 

Dawn Heitman dheitman@tsswcb.texas.gov 
Texas State Soil and Water 
Conservation Board (TSSWCB), 
HR Coordinator 

No 

Don Land don.land@cpa.texas.gov CPA No 

Donna Clay donna.clay@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Innovation & Technology 
(IT) Yes 

Eduardo Plaza eduardo.plaza@txdmv.gov DMV Phone 

Elizabeth Garcia elizabeth.garcia@txdmv.gov DMV – Payroll & Leave 
Accounting No 

Helen Sparks helen.sparks@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Deployment Lead No 

Ivan Mazoch ivan.mazoch@cpa.texas.gov CPA – IT No 

Ivan Smith ivan.smith@dir.texas.gov DIR Phone 

Jan Evans jan.evans@txcourts.gov Supreme Court – Voting 
Member Yes 

J.P. Wardle j.p.wardle@hhsc.state.tx.us HHSC – Contractor No 

Jeff Amato jeffrey.amato@cpa.texas.gov CPA – IT Software Development 
Area Manager No 

Jennifer 
Mutschink jennifer.mutschink@dir.texas.gov DIR – Payroll Officer No 

Jennifer 
Pennington jennifer.pennington@txdot.gov Enterprise Resource Planning Phone 

Jennifer Williams jennifer.williams@hhsc.state.tx.us HHSC  No 

Kelley Martin kelley.martin@cpa.texas.gov CAPPS Deployment Team  No 

Kelly Seaton kelly.seaton@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Kennan Zishka kennan.zishka@hhsc.state.tx.us HHSC – Voting Member Phone 

Kenneth Dusing kenneth.dusing@txdmv.gov DMV No 

Lance McMillan lance.mcmillan@tceq.texas.gov Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Phone 

Lisa Donnelly lisa.donnelly@tjjd.texas.gov Texas Juvenile Justice 
Department (TJJD) No 
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First & Last Name Email Role/Position Initial 

Londa Freeman londa.freeman@glo.texas.gov General Land Office (GLO) – 
Payroll Officer No 

Lori Ely lori.ely@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Production 
team No 

Mark Johannsen mark.johannson@hhsc.state.tx.us HHSC – IT Oversight No 

Mathew 
Richardson mathew.richardson@tlc.texas.gov  Texas Legislative Council (TLC) Yes 

Matt Martinez matt.martinez@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Team Yes 

Norma Cortez norma.cortez@dps.texas.gov DPS – HR Director, Voting 
Member No 

Paul Garza paul.garza@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Team No 

Pete Marcell pete.marcell@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Project Manager Yes 

Phyllis Dawson phyllis.dawson@txdmv.gov DMV – Financial Reporting No 

Randa Maldonado randa.maldonado@dir.texas.gov DIR No 

Rebecca Kelly rebecca.kelly@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Team No 

Reggie Pegues reginold.pegues@dir.texas.gov DIR – Director of Accounting No 

Rusty Charlton russell.charlton@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Project Manager No 

Sandra Woodruff sandra.woodruff@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Assistant Director of Fiscal 
Management No 

Saundra Farley saundra.farley@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Production 
team No 

Sergio Rey sergio.rey@txdmv.gov DMV  Phone 

Sharon Brewer sharon.brewer@txdmv.gov DMV – HR Director No 

Shelley Casas shelley.casas@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Security  No 

Sona Holmstrom sona.holmstrom@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Team Yes 

Stacey Hassin stacey.hassin@cpa.texas.gov CPA – HR/Payroll Production 
Team No 

Stephanie Freng stephanie.freng@tlc.texas.gov TLC Yes 

Stephen Keltgen stephen.keltgen@dir.texas.gov DIR PM Yes 

Valerie Luna valerie.luna@txdmv.gov DMV – Voting Member Phone 
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1. Call to Order and Welcome  – April Shapley 
• Roll call for phone participants. 
• Quorum confirmed. 

 
2. Announce New Voting Member – April Shapley 

• Chelsa Vinklarek is the new HR/Payroll User Group Chair and CPA Application 
Service Provider (ASP) Voting Member. 

 
3. CAPPS Production Update – Sona Holmstrom  

• HR/Payroll Support Requests (SRs) Report 
User Group members were provided with a report of all active SRs on the HR/Payroll 
system.   
o Status of Support Requests 
 Currently, there are no critical SRs. 
 There are 95 highs SRs in various stages of work.  
 31 SRs are in transition to the Accenture work stream.  

o Trend Report 
 The number of SRs being opened is equivalent to the number of SRs being 

closed. 
 The SR trend is declining but the Production Team is working the 

deployment SRs.  
 CAPPS HR/Payroll is currently trending around a 90% completion rate of SRs 

opened versus closed.  
 CAPPS HR/Payroll is currently in a soft freeze in anticipation of the FY16 go-

live.  
 The CAPPS HR/Payroll hard freeze is scheduled to begin on May 9, 2016. 

 
• HR/Payroll Governance Approved Enhancements 

o User Group members were provided a report of all Governance Approved 
Enhancements.   

o In the two columns on the far right, yellow highlighted cells indicate a change 
from last month’s meeting.  
 SR 146 — in rework, issues were reported during User Acceptance Testing 

(UAT). 
 SR, 221, 223, 225, 226 and 227 — expected to migrate to Production on 

Thursday, April 28, 2016. 
 Other SRs are pending migration but waiting for SR 226 to migrate to 

Production first. 
• HR/Payroll Required Maintenance – Chelsa Vinklarek 

o User Group members were provided with a list of Required Maintenance SRs. 
o These are items that will be done in conjunction with the Deployment.  
o In the column on the far right, yellow highlighted cells indicate a change from 

last month’s meeting.  
 SR 831 – expected to migrate to Production on May 5, 2016. 

o All other SRs listed on this spreadsheet are in work and are a high priority. 
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4. CAPPS Project Update: CAPPS Talent Management Agency Deployment – Jake Wofford  
• Deploying agencies: DIR, DMV, OCA, OSPA 

o The go-live date for Recruit and Learn is June 30, 2016. 
o CPA is on track to begin testing for deploying agencies.   
o The implementation date for Goals & Performance Management is still to be 

determined. 
 

5. CAPPS Project Update: CAPPS FY16 Deployment – Vidhya Kumar  
• Deploying agencies: CPA, DPS, THECB, TSLAC, Courts & Judicial Agencies 

o The new go-live date is August 8, 2016. 
o We are currently working on mock conversions and system testing. 
o Train-the-Trainer courses have started. 
o The CAPPS Support Team is currently preparing for UAT which is scheduled to 

kickoff on May 20, 2016.   
 

6. Adjourn 


